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i, THE PEPUFY. CHAIRMAN: Question
No. 507.

’I,‘HE M.INISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT AND
FORESTS (SHRI KAMAL NATH): Ma-
‘ddm, ..
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taries.

"SHRI SURESH
you, Mada.m ’

-SHRI KAMAL NATH I lay it.on the Table. . . p

PACHOURI: Thank

Pollutlon Control in Delhi

_ 507 SHRI SURESH PACHOURI:
Wlll the Mlmster _of ENVIRONMENT
‘AND FORESTS be pleased to state:

“"(a) what steps have been taken by Government ‘to ‘control pollutios from large and mhedium scale industriés in Delhj;
(b whether any specific steps have been taken to encourage the use of mnatural gag in Delhl tp control pollution; . and

(© Lf S0, ‘the detalls thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
_MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT AND
FORESTS (SHRI KAMAL NATH): (a)
Indystries in . Delhi -have been asked to ‘comply with the consent requirements of
_the Delhi. . Pollution Control Cormmittee to limit _the discharge of effluents and -emissions to the stipulated standards within a time-frame. The other steps taken to control pollution from large. and medium scale industries in-Delhi js given in the
/Statement. (See below) laid on the Table of the House.

(b) and (¢). In Delhi, “there are six
30 M w. Gas-based power plants. Further, Delh§ Tramport Corporation is to
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-opexate 5. buses on .dyal-mode . fuel comp-Tjsing., compressed natural . gag.-and . digsel by, October, 1992

Statement

..f8) . The steps . taken . to control pollu-
fon_from large and medjum_scale in-
gpstrie,sr, in Delhi inclyde the following:

(1) Eﬁiucnt and emwslon atandards have been prescnbed under the Enwronment
(P'rotectlon) Act, 1986.

(i) Fiscal incentives are provided for installation- of pollution’ control -equipment and also for the shifting of polluting industries from congested areas.

(iii) A metwork of ambient - it quality and ambient water quallty rnomtormg sta,-
tlons “have been set up.

(iv) A’ scheme -has becn 1n1t1ated to give awsislance to clustergs of small scale industrial - units for setting up - common effluent treatment plants. and new industrial estates care planned: (o .provide infrastructure for treatment of wastes generated from the units i that area.

]

(v) The subsidy to the extent of 50 per cent is provided to ‘small scale units by the Delhi Administration for setting up “pollutior control’ devices.

(vi)} The Delhi = Administration through the Transport Department has been implementing a scheme to control air pollution from exhaust of motor vehicles. This is being done by providing facilitijes for checking the emissioriy from vehicles at petrol ‘stations. 110 private workshops and petrol pumps have been authorised.
An awareness campaign of: Vehicular- PoI-Iution has - been Taunched.

(vily The Delhj Transport -Corporation has set up a comprehensive action plan to reduce . pollution -and control smoke emicsions .from its; buses, This action plan consists of (i) reducing smoke emis. sions.. by tuning . vehicles/engines, . (i) acquiring ‘buses for replacement of over
:aged. buses- from. .the active fleet (i) reducing over-loading, - {iv} " introducing buoss with - fuel - conserving engines, and (v) equipping the depois with smoke matters for moniforing the smoke levels of the fleet ut the depots.
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SHRI KAMAI. NATH: Lead pollution is the major cause of comcern. We have identified lead as one of the critical pol-
jutantg and instructions will be issued by the Centrat Pollution Control Board to the State Pollution Control Board . to monitor lead emission. Up till now the standards were general and we are now eoing to introduce very specific standards about this. As the hon. Member said the process of reconditioning batteries is particularly acute in the urban areas. The directions will be issued to the State Pollution Control Boards not only to monitor this activity strictly but to ensure that closure notices are issued to those units which are no: complying with these standards. ’
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SHRI KAMAL NATH: Madam, thera are 44 large and medium scals water polluting industries jn Delhi out of which 38 bave adequate effluent treatment plants, 5 are having inadequate treatment plants and one unit has not installed the treatment plant as yet. Appropriate action is being taken against them. So far as the question of industries outside DelM is concerned, this information is not available with me,

*ft gl Qv ¢ foprd qy fre
@ ¥ ey ?

=t Fwe aw : frwre fawr @
g
SHIR S. JAIPAL REDDY: Madam, I have a very short question to put. Is the Minister aware that the Delhi Tramsport Corporation is the worst offender jn this area? The majority of the buses of DTC discharge emission of absolutely un-
paronable quantity. What does the Minisfer propose to do in this mafter?

SHRI KAMAL NATH: Madam, I share the anxiety of the hon. Member and I do agree with what he hag said about the DTC. T am sure the Minister of Surface Transport who is sitting here i listening to this.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: He is sitting behind you.

SHR] KAMAL NATH: W, have taken up the matter with the DTC. They have come out with an action plan of converting some of their older engines into newer engines, into baving in-house tunjng faciliies and also to test their emission.
There is an action plan being worked out
in this regard. But we hope that the
Delhi Transport Corporation would discharge their part of the responsibility in
this area.

SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY: Madam,
car-owners who happen to follow buses
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i i i , Dot to they are required to obetain consent from
:} geelh;e?;: :ﬁfn? i‘:abl:)n:lhi. Thjss"lgeal:: the State quluﬁfyn -Comrol Boa.rds We very serious problem which calls for are cunsldc_n_ng issuing 2 nonﬁcauox.l un-
drastic action and treatment. der the exising legislation for o?dlfgm_-;g
. : this in a befter way so that certain umits
SHRI KAMAL NATH: Madam, 1 am will be required to take prior comsent in quite willing to take drastic action. But which will be contained the. conditions of we must recognise thag if we take drastic effluent treatment and emlssion_ control action, a large number of buses may be befote the units are set up. This is under off thé road.” the consideration of the Government.
o Ruf, presently, all these units are required
THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE to take approval from the State Pollution MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATION Control Boards before they are set up.
(SHRI RAJESH PILOT): No. It is not a } THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Question fact. Hou; is over.
SHRI KAMAL NATH: Since the Min- —_—
ister of Surface Transport is so confident
that the DTC buses are not making any WRITTEN ANSWERS TQ QUESTIONS emjssion, the -hon. Member can direct | Parts in Andhrz.- Pradesh

thi ion olleague next time. | _ )
this question to my colleagn | %503 DR YELAMANCIHILL  SIVA-

. . i I Will the Minister of SURFACE
SHRI RAJESH VP_ILOH: Give e the ‘! TRANSPORT be pleased to state:
number. . . (Interruptions) . . . !
. SR . ‘

i (2) the number of = minor ports in

'DR. NAUNJHAL SINGH: Madam, the | Andiva Pradesh;

c_l“e',st,i“'“ relates to the existing industrial L (bywhot is the total volume of ex-
units and the pollution problem. The porig and imports through these ports;
answer piven by the Minister isa kind | hnd

of a postmortem. I wish to ask the \ ]

hon. Minister (a) whether before setting 1 (C_) what are the c_orrespondmg' figu-
up new industries the Government ensu- Tes in respect of the Visakhapatnam port?

res thar pollution conmtrol eguipment is
also provided in the mew proposals to
prevent pollution. (b) Whether the pol-
fution control equipment is imported; and,
if so, how much foreign exchange was
jnvolved in 1991-92.

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
. MINISTRY OF SURFACE TRANS-
\ PORT (SHRI JAGDISH TYTLER):
(a) There are nine minor ports in Andhra Pradesh.

(b) The total volume of exports and
importy relating to the intermediate/
minor poris in Andhra Pradesh for the
last 3 years is as follows:—

(Figures in ‘000 tonnes)

SHRI KAMAL NATH: Madam, before
new units are given permission to operate,

1989-20 1990-91 1991-92 ¢Provisional)
Tmp. Exp. Total Tmp. EXxp. Total Tmp. Exp. Total
642 .. 732 1374 504 620 1124 402 778 11,830,000

(§) ffhe volume of exports from Visakhapatnam Pogt for the iast 3 years is as under:— ! ‘

198990 . . . . . . . . . . 7745000 tonnes

1990-91 . . . R . . . . . . 58,95,000 tonnes
1991-92 . . N . . . . . . /234000 toones

